

13-1994

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT

LEITICIA CASTANEDA

Petitioner - Appellee

v.

STEVE SOUZA, Superintendent, Bristol County House of Corrections, in his
official capacity and his successors and assigns

Respondent - Appellant

BRUCE E. CHADBOURNE, Field Office Director, Boston Field Office, Office
of Detention and Removal, U.S. Immigration and Customs Enforcement, U.S.
Department of Homeland Security, in his official capacity and his successors
and assigns; JOHN T. MORTON, Director, U.S. Immigration and Customs
Enforcement, U.S. Department of Homeland Security, in his official capacity
and his successors and assigns; JEH JOHNSON, Secretary, U.S. Department
of Homeland Security, in his official capacity and his successors and assigns;
ERIC H. HOLDER, JR., Attorney General, U.S. Department of Justice, in his
official capacity and his successors and assigns

Respondents

On Appeal from the United States District Court, District of Massachusetts

Brief of Amici Curiae

American Civil Liberties Union Foundation, American Civil Liberties Union
Foundation of Massachusetts, American Immigration Lawyers Association,
and the National Immigration Project of the National Lawyers Guild

Supporting Petitioner - Appellee and Affirmance of the Court Below

Judy Rabinovitz
ACLU FOUNDATION
IMMIGRANTS' RIGHTS PROJECT
125 Broad Street, 18th Floor
New York, NY 10004

Additional counsel on inside cover

Matthew R. Segal
Adriana Lafaille
ACLU FOUNDATION OF
MASSACHUSETTS
211 Congress Street
Boston, MA 02110
617-482-3170

Additional counsel:

Eunice Lee
Michael Tan
ACLU FOUNDATION
IMMIGRANTS' RIGHTS PROJECT
39 Drumm Street
San Francisco, CA 94111

Elizabeth Badger
LUTHERAN SOCIAL SERVICES
51 Union Street, Ste. 222
Worcester, MA 01608

Prasant D. Desai
LANDOLI & DESAI, P.C.
38 Third Avenue, Suite 100E
Boston, MA 02129

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	5
BACKGROUND	8
I. Statutory framework	8
II. <i>Chevron</i> and <i>Matter of Rojas</i>	10
ARGUMENT	12
I. Section 1226(c) unambiguously applies mandatory detention only to noncitizens detained “when . . . released” from the relevant custody	13
A. <i>Saysana</i> contradicts the government’s position	13
B. The text and structure of § 1226 apply mandatory detention only to noncitizens detained “when . . . released”	16
C. The government’s interpretation yields absurd results that undermine congressional intent and raise serious constitutional questions	20
II. The government’s understanding of “when . . . released” is unambiguously incorrect	24
A. “[W]hen . . . released” cannot mean “any time after” release	25

B.	“[W]hen . . . released” means “at the time of release”	27
III.	The “loss-of-authority” cases are irrelevant	30
A.	The government’s position, not Castaneda’s, seeks to curtail executive branch authority	32
B.	The district court merely found that Castaneda was subject to the default detention authority of § 1226(a)	34
	CONCLUSION	35
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	37
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Baquera v. Longshore,
948 F. Supp. 2d 1258 (D. Colo. 2013) 12

Barnhart v. Peabody Coal Co.,
537 U.S. 149 (2003) 30, 32

Brock v. Pierce Cnty.,
476 U.S. 253 (1986) 30, 32

Bowen v. Georgetown Univ. Hosp.,
488 U.S. 204 (1988) 30

Castaneda v. Souza,
952 F. Supp. 2d 307 (D. Mass. 2013) *passim*

Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.,
467 U.S. 837 (1984) 3, 10, 12

Clark v. Martinez,
543 U.S. 371 (2005) 24

Demore v. Kim,
538 U.S. 510 (2003) 18

Forero-Caicedo v. Tompkins,
1:13-cv-11677 (D. Mass. July 17, 2013) 21

Gen. Dynamics Land Sys., Inc. v. Cline,
540 U.S. 581 (2004) 10

<i>Gomez-Ramirez v. Asher</i> , C13-196-RAJ, 2013 WL 2458756, (W.D. Wash. June 5, 2013)	31
<i>Goncalves v. Reno</i> , 144 F.3d 110 (1st Cir. 1998)	31
<i>Gordon v. Johnson</i> , --- F. Supp. 2d ---, 2013 WL 6905352 (D. Mass. Dec. 31, 2013)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Gordon v. Johnson</i> , No. 13-30146 (D. Mass. Mar. 27, 2014)	6, 12
<i>Hosh v. Lucero</i> , 680 F.3d 375 (4th Cir. 2012)	3, 12, 22, 24, 31
<i>Judulang v. Holder</i> , 132 S. Ct. 476 (2011)	24
<i>Khoury v. Asher</i> , --- F. Supp. 2d ---, 2014 WL 954920 (W.D. Wash. Mar. 11, 2014).	12, 23, 25, 31, 34
<i>Matter of Adeniji</i> , 22 I&N Dec. 1102 (BIA 1999)	20
<i>Matter of Garcia Arreola</i> , 25 I&N Dec. 267 (BIA 2010)	13, 16
<i>Matter of Guerra</i> , 24 I&N Dec. 37 (BIA 2006)	8
<i>Matter of Rojas</i> , 23 I&N Dec. 117 (BIA 2001)	<i>passim</i>

Ngo v. INS,
 192 F.3d 390 (3d Cir. 1999) 23

Oscar v. Gillen,
 595 F. Supp. 2d 166 (D. Mass. 2009) 2, 12, 25, 27

Sanchez-Penunuri v. Longshore,
 --- F. Supp. 2d ---, 2013 WL 6881287
 (D. Colo. Dec. 31, 2013) 27

Saysana v. Gillen,
 590 F.3d 7 (1st Cir. 2009) *passim*

Sherwin-Williams Co. v. Comm’r,
 330 F.3d 449 (6th Cir. 2003) 17

Singh v. Holder,
 638 F.3d 1196 (9th Cir. 2011) 23

Succar v. Ashcroft,
 394 F.3d 8 (1st Cir. 2005) 10

Sylvain v. Att’y Gen. of U.S.,
 714 F.3d 150 (3d Cir. 2013) *passim*

United States v. James Daniel Good Real Prop.,
 510 U.S. 43 (1993) 34

United States v. Montalvo-Murillo,
 495 U.S. 711 (1990) 30, 32, 34, 35

United States v. Shields,
 649 F.3d 78 (1st Cir. 2011) 35

Zadvydas v. Davis,
 533 U.S. 678 (2001) 23

Statutes and Regulations

6 U.S.C. § 557 9

8 U.S.C. § 1160 17

8 U.S.C. § 1187 17

8 U.S.C. § 1226 *passim*

8 U.S.C. § 1252 (prior versions) 29

8 C.F.R. § 1003.19 8, 18

8 C.F.R. § 1236.1 8

Legislative Sources

Homeland Security Act of 2002,
Pub. L. No. 107-296,
116 Stat. 2135 (Nov. 25, 2002) 9

Illegal Immigration Reform and Immigrant
Responsibility Act of 1996,
Pub. L. 104-208, § 303(b)(2),
110 Stat. 3009 (Sept. 30, 1996) 20, 26

H. Conf. Rep. 104-828, 142 Cong. Rec. H10841-02,
1996 WL 539315 (1996) 29

S. Rep. 104-48,
1995 WL 170285 (1995) 29

134 Cong. Rec. S17301-01,
1988 WL 178508 (1988) 28

vii

136 Cong. Rec. S17106-01, 1990 WL 165401 (1990)	29
142 Cong. Rec. S10572-01, 1996 WL 522794 (1996)	28
